## CHAPTER 311.

[Published March 26, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter two hundred and ten of the general laws of 1873, entitled "an act to provide for the collection of certain statistics with a view of more fully equalizing the state taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Sec. 1, chap. 210 of general laws of 1878, amended.

Proviso.

SECTION 1. Section one (1) of chapter two hundred and ten (210) of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: "provided, that there shall be omitted from such statement and returns all sales which upon the face of the conveyance show or purport to be for a nominal consideration merely, or where the description in the conveyance does not substantially correspond with the description in the assessment roll."

Sec. 4 of chap. 210 of general laws of 1878 amended. SECTION 2. Section four (4) of chapter two hundred and ten (210) of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "And may from time to time give such directions and instructions in relation to the making of such returns as in his opinion may be proper fully to carry out the object and purposes sought to be accomplished by this act, and so that the returns herein provided for may show with reasonable accuracy the consideration given for the property conveyed and the assessed value of the same property."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 312.

[Published March 26, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the action of the assessors in the towns of Russell, Marshfield, Marystown and New Holstein, in the counties of Calumet, Fond du Lac and Sheboygan, taken on the 26th day of December, 1873.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Action of SECTION 1. The action of the assessors of the towns assessor legaliof Russell, in Sheboygan county, Marshfield, in Fond

du Lac county, and Marystown and New Holstein, in Calumet county, taken on the 26th day of December, 1873, in equalizing the valuation of property, and apportioning the school tax in joint school district No. 3, of the towns aforesaid, is hereby legalized, and said action shall have the same effect as if taken at the time required by chapter 98 of the general laws of 1871.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

force from after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 313.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the superintendent of public property the sum therein named for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the \$7,500 approprisuperintendent of public property, out of any money public property belonging to the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, being the amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state officers and the legislature for the ensuing year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1874.

## CHAPTER 314.

[Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 139 of the general laws of 1872, entitled "an act authorizing the secretary of state to procure stereotyped plates for portions of the Legislative Manual."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enuct as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 139 of the general Sec. 1 of ch. 139 laws of 1872, entitled "an act to authorize the secre- of 1872, amendada